
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 25 February 2025 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2025 
 

3 - 8 

5.  UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 2025/26 AWARD  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

9 - 16 

6.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 - 48 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


7.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

8.  AWARD OF CONTRACTS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

49 - 52 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



77 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and P Moult  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller, 
Mr T Devonshire and Ms E Lant 
 

96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

97. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

98. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

99. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2025 were considered.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2025 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

100. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2025/26 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder thanked the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder and the Chair 
for assisting with his portfolio whilst he had been ill. He also advised that the Strategic 
Director of Resources would be presenting the reports in his portfolio for the meeting. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The calculation of the Council Tax Base for each parish and special expense area 
for the Financial Year 2025/2026 be approved, and it be recommended to Council 
for adoption at its meeting on 20 February 2025. 

2. In accordance with the Local Authorities (calculation of council tax base) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by North West Leicestershire District 
Council for the financial year 2025/26 shall be 37,532, be noted. 

3. Authority be delegated to the S151 Officer to submit the calculations on non-
domestic rating income and other amounts required by Government by the 31 
January 2025 for the forthcoming financial year. 

 

3

Agenda Item 4.



78 
 

Chair’s initials 

Reason for decision: Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax for the 
forthcoming year. 
 

101. ROBUSTNESS OF BUDGET ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
Members noted the various pressures on the current budget and the medium-term risks 
the authority faced when trying to maintain financial sustainability, and they commended 
the work undertaken by the Finance Team to manage these challenges. 
 
An error was identified in the recommendations, the Section 151 Officer’s advice was set 
out in section 7 of the report and not the appendix. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and, subject to 
the amendment discussed above, 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The S151 Officer’s advice set out in section 7 of the report, be noted and the content of 
this report be carefully considered as part of proposing to Council the General Fund 
Budget report 2025/26, Housing Revenue Account Budget 2025/26 report and the Capital 
Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26.  
 

Reason for decision: To ensure the Council meets its statutory requirements when 
considering its budget.  
Required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26 to ensure compliance with the 
Budget Framework as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

102. CAPITAL STRATEGY, TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS - 2025/26 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder noted the pressures caused by the use of agency staff and 
pay awards in 2024/25, and that these had been mitigated by Council’s Business Rates 
Reserve. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The attached Council report (appendix A) be endorsed and recommended  to 
Council for approval at its meeting on 20 February 2025. 

2. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the 
Corporate Portfolio Holder to make amendments to the Council report prior to 
consideration at Council on 20 February 2025. 

 
Reason for decision: To meet the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Government 
 

103. GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX - 2025/26 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 

4



79 
 

Chair’s initials 

The Chair asked about the allocated budget for changes to the food waste collection 
service. The Strategic Director of Resources advised that the predicted figure was as 
accurate as it could be, but acknowledged the risk, which was consequently accounted for 
in the contingency budget. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The attached Council report (appendix A) be endorsed and recommended  to 
Council for approval at its meeting on 20 February 2025. 

2. The fees and charges as set out in Appendix 3 of Appendix A be approved. 
3. The contribution to a contingency budget as detailed in the General Fund budget 

summary 2025/26 to 2029/30 (appendix A, appendix 1) be approved, and 
responsibility be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Director 
of Resources (Section 151 Officer) and the relevant Portfolio Holder to spend. 

4. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the 
Corporate Portfolio Holder to make amendments to the Council report prior to 
consideration at Council on 20 February 2025. 

 
Reason for decision: required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26 to 
ensure compliance with the Budget Framework as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

104. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND RENTS 2025/26 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed the recent adjustments to the Right to Buy Policy brought in by 
central Government. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The attached Council report (appendix A) be endorsed and recommended  to 
Council for approval at its meeting on 20 February 2025. 

2. The fees and charges as set out in Appendix 3 of Appendix A be approved. 
3. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the 

Corporate Portfolio Holder to make amendments to the Council report prior to 
consideration at Council on 20 February 2025. 

 
Reason for decision: Required as part of the budget setting process for 2025/26. 
 

105. DATA CENTRE, WIDE AREA NETWORK AND CLOUD INFRASTRUCTURE 
CONTRACT RENEWAL 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
Several Members welcomed the savings which would be made, and commended the 
officers for the work involved. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

5



80 
 

Chair’s initials 

1. The direct award of a contract for data centre, wide areas network and cloud 
services to 6dg for the total contract value of £2,081,772 for a term of seven years 
be approved. 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Resources with responsibility for 
ICT, in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder, to finalise and agree the 
final draft of the contract. 

 
Reason for decision: The current contract for data centre, wide area network and cloud 
infrastructure services, comes to an end on the 31 August 2025. 
The award of a new contract is necessary to maintain the Council’s IT infrastructure, 
network, backup, systems and applications. 
The level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority threshold in the scheme of 
delegation and hence requires Cabinet approval. 
 

106. MOIRA FURNACE – CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The Chair said that the Moira Furnace was an important building and it was important that 
the Council did not let it deteriorate.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  

1. The decision to proceed with repair works to Moira Furnace at a contract value of 
£490,000 be approved.  

2. An additional £160,000 be allocated from the Business Rates Reserve to meet the 
tendered cost of the works, which will be reflected in the Development Programme 
of the Capital Programme. 

3. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director for Place in consultation with the 
Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to: 
 
A) Agree the terms of the construction contract within the revised budget. 
B) Complete such other agreements as shall be necessary to implement the 

project, within the approved budget 
 
Reason for decision: Decisions to award contracts of the value set out in this report are 
a matter for Cabinet. 
Decisions to allocate funding from the Business Rates Reserve at the scale requested in 
this report are a matter for Cabinet. 
 

107. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
Members welcomed the sensible proposal to address health and safety issue at the 
playgrounds. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at Appendix 1 be 
noted. 

2. The recommendation of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party, detailed at 
section 3.3 within the report, be approved. 

 

6



81 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
Reason for decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party can be considered. 
 

108. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

109. TENDER FOR THE OFFICIAL VETERINARY SERVICES CONTRACT AT EAST 
MIDLANDS AIRPORT 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations contained within the report be approved.  
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Council’s contracts procedures, a contract that 
is valued at more than £250,000 in total is a financial key decision requiring Cabinet 
approval.  
To comply with EU Contract Procedure Rules (which the UK is still subject to), the Council 
is required to follow these rules. 
 

110. ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A brief discussion was had.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: The recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: Decisions to purchase property are a function of Cabinet. Section 
G Officers Scheme of Delegation paragraph 8 applies. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.32 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 2025/26 AWARD 
 

Presented by Councillor Tony Gillard 
Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 
     PH Briefed Yes 
 

Background Papers UKSPF Cabinet report – 
July 2022 
 
Scrutiny Committee report 
– March 2023 
 
UKSPF Cabinet report – 
March 2023 
 
Scrutiny Committee report 
– February 2025 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The Council has been awarded a sum of £790k, details of 
which are set out in section 3.0 below.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Set out within the report 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Set out within the report 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To set out to Cabinet a deliverable 12-month programme of 
UKSPF funded projects that delivers against Council 
objectives and in accordance with requirements of the 
UKSPF fund. 

Reason for Decision For Cabinet to provide feedback on, and approve the 
proposed UKSPF 2025/26 award projects. 
  
For Cabinet to review and approve the recommended 
delegations to oversee the delivery of the UKSPF 2025/26 
award. 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 
1. ACCEPTS THE £ 789,998 GRANT FROM THE UK 
SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 2025/26. 
 
2. REVIEWS AND APPROVES THE UKSPF FUNDED 

9

Agenda Item 5.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2405&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2405&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2385&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2385&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46357/UK%20Shared%20Prosperity%20Fund%20award%20202526.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46357/UK%20Shared%20Prosperity%20Fund%20award%20202526.pdf


 

PROJECTS SET OUT IN THIS REPORT. 
 
3. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR (PLACE) IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
BUSINESS AND REGENERATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
TO REVIEW AND AMEND THE PROJECT PROPOSALS 
SET OUT IN THIS REPORT WHERE REQUIRED TO 
RESPOND AND ADAPT TO THE CHANGING ECONOMIC 
ENVIRONMENT AND/OR LOCAL NEEDS. 
 
4. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE SECTION 151 
OFFICER IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BUSINESS AND 
REGENERATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO SUBMIT THE 
REQUIRED FORMAL REPORTING TO THE MINISTRY OF 
HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT. 
 
5. RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL AT ITS MEETING ON 13 
MAY THAT £145,859  IS ADDED TO THE COUNCIL’S 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR DELIVERY OF THE UKSPF 
2025/26 PROGRAMME. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Announced in April 2022, the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) was administered 

by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC),  now re-
named as the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). 

 
1.2 The Council was allocated £2,414,817, profiled over three years from 2022 to 2025. 

The final year of funding ends on 31 March 2025.  
 
1.3 In November 2024, MHCLG announced that the UKSPF would be extended for a 

‘transition year’ for the financial year 2025/26 while work continued on what would 
ultimately replace the funding in the longer term. 

 
1.4 In December 2024, MHCLG confirmed the allocations for Lead Authorities and also set 

out the approach for the funding: 
 

 The Council has been allocated £789,998, which is split as £145,859 Capital and 
£644,140 Revenue. 
 

 NWLDC will receive this funding directly on or around April 2025.  
 

 Unspent funding from the 2022-2025 UKSPF cannot be carried over into the new 
fund. The 31 March 2025 deadline remains for those projects. 
  

 No announcement has been made on further funding beyond March 2026. However, 
the UKSPF 2025/26 cannot be carried over into what arrangements may follow, and 
therefore it must be spent within the 12-month timeframe. 

 

 The three priority areas of Communi
[...]
scussed the proposals set out 
within this paper and concluded to support the proposals as presented without 
change. 

  
3.0 Financial implications 
 

13



 

3.1 All projects listed above in section 2 above are proposed to be delivered using 
UKSPF 2025/26 funding awarded in accordance with any conditions attached to 
those funding awards.  

 
3.2 Any UKSPF 2025/26 funding unspent by 31 March 2026 will need to be returned to 

MHCLG.  
 
3.3 This report sets out proposals to allocate the new funding to projects which officers 

are confident of delivering within the 12-month timescale, as well as meeting the 
priorities of the Council Delivery Plan and Regeneration Frameworks. 

  
3.4 It is proposed that the projects recommended within this report will be delivered using 

existing capacity with the Economic Regeneration team.  
 
4.0 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 Projects delivered through the UKSPF will need to be delivered within the subsidy 

control regime (formerly State Aid).  
 
4.2 Additionally, UKSPF spend should be compliant with the Public Procurement Act 2023, 

where relevant and follow local constitution, processes and procedures as and where 
relevant. 

 
5.0 Staffing and Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 It is proposed that the UKSPF 2025/26 programme will be delivered with a similar 

programme framework as the original UKSPF. 
 
5.2 The UKSPF 2025/26 will be delivered by a ‘Project Team’ consisting of the Council’s 

Economic Development Manager and a Senior Economic Development Officer. This 
Project Team will be supported by the wider Economic Development team, the Head 
of Regeneration and Director of Place.  

 
5.3 Each of the listed projects will be delivered by at least one senior ‘Lead’ Officer. The 

Lead Officer(s) will regularly (weekly in most cases) meet with the ‘Project Team’ to 
monitor the progress of each project. 

 
5.4 The Economic Development Manager will be providing regular updates through 

monthly briefings with the Busin
[...]
ontribute to achieving the North 
West Leicestershire zero carbon roadmap. 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

The programme of work identified within this report 
contribute to the delivery of the adopted Council’s 
Regeneration Frameworks which have been 
subject to scrutiny prior to their adoption. In 
addition, the investment in local centres: Vital and 
Viable study projects will have been identified 
following consultation within the districts six local 
centres. 

Risks: 
 

As part of its Corporate Governance arrangements, 
the Council must ensure that risk management is 
considered and satisfactorily covered in any report 
put before elected Members for a decision or 
action. 

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Wheatley 
Head of Property and Economic Regeneration 
paul.wheatley@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

15

mailto:paul.wheatley@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
CABINET – TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2025 
  
  

Title of Report  
  

COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN– PERFORMANCE 
REPORT – QUARTER 3 2024/25  

Presented by  Councillor Keith Merrie MBE  
 Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 

Background Papers  Council Delivery Plan   
Council meeting held on 
14 November 2023  

Public Report: Yes  
  

Key Decision: Yes  
  

Financial Implications   No direct financial implications. 
  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
  

Legal Implications   No direct legal implications arising from this report 
  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
  

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  
  

The Council Delivery plan sets out the priorities for the 
Council for a five-year period so has significant 
corporate and staffing implications.  
  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes  
  

Purpose of Report  To report the performance of the Council during the 
quarter 3 of 2024/25 of the Council Delivery Plan. 
  

Reason for Decision  To update members on the progress of the plan. It is the 
Cabinet’s responsibility to monitor the performance of 
the Council Delivery Plan.  
  

Recommendations  THAT CABINET CONSIDERS THE MONITORING 
REPORT AND HIGHLIGHTS THE ELEMENTS 
MAKING POSITIVE PROGRESS AND THOSE WHERE 
THERE IS A NEED FOR EARLY INTERVENTION.   

 

1.0  BACKGROUND  
  

  

17

Agenda Item 6.



 

 

1.1 The Council prepared a new Council Delivery Plan during late 2023, and the Plan 
is scheduled to cover the lifetime of the Council administration for the period 
2023/24 until a year beyond the next election in May 2027 (to ensure continuity in 
the aftermath of that election and to allow time for a new plan to be developed). 
The Plan was developed with inputs from the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and 
the opposition groups and was agreed by Council at its meeting on the 14 
November 2023.  

  
1.2 The plan will be monitored in relation to the targets and a suite of performance 

indicators on a quarterly basis in line with the performance management 
framework. This will involve quarterly reports to Cabinet, the outcomes of the 
reports will then be shared with the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. Further 
information on the progress of the set of plans that sit below the Council Delivery 
Plan, the directorate plans, are monitored at officer level by the Corporate 
Leadership Team. The plans at directorate and service plan level are currently 
being updated for the new financial year. 

  
1.3  The reporting period for this report runs from 1 October 2024 to 31 December 

2024, in line with Quarter 3.  
 
1.4 The performance report for the previous quarter was presented to the Corporate 

Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 5 December 2024.The following is an extract 
from the draft minutes of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee when the item was 
presented. 

 
 
QUARTER 2 2024/25 COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the 
report. 
 
Members asked several questions about the audit backlog. The Strategic Director of 
Resources set out plans to resolve the issues for the Statement of Accounts in respect 
of the financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23 to be considered at the 9 December 
meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee, in line with Government deadlines 
and stressed that the authority was now in the process of rebuilding assurances. 
 
He regularly updated the Audit and Governance Committee on the situation. He also 
clarified for the Chair that the authority had been charged the standard fees by the 
Council’s external auditors for the 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts, but discussions 
were ongoing nationally to challenge this. Members also asked the Strategic Director 
of Resources about recent limited assurances in internal audits. He advised that there 
was an action plan in place to respond to the limited assurances received, and he was 
confident they would be resolved when the next annual internal audit opinion was 
produced in 2025. 
 
He also agreed to provide Members with the number of limited assurances as a 
percentage of overall assurances. The Chair thanked Members for their comments 
which would be presented to the Cabinet on 25 February 2025. 
 

18



 

 

These comments from the Corporate Scrutiny Committee have been included for 
Cabinet members’ consideration, as this is the agreed process as set out in the 
Council’s Performance Management Framework document as presented to full 
Council in November 2023 in conjunction with the Council Delivery Plan. 
  

2.0 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
  

2.1  The Council Delivery Plan contains four key priority areas – notably “A well run 
Council, Clean and Green, Housing and Communities and Planning and 
Regeneration”.  

 
2.2 There are 18 key performance indicators (KPI’s) in the Plan. Six relate to Planning 

and Regeneration, five to Housing and Community Services, four relate to Clean 

and Green and three relate to a well-run Council. 

 
The chart below shows the perf
[...]
entification of these savings, the budget gap over the medium term would be much larger.   

48



Document is Restricted

49

Agenda Item 8.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. UK Shared Prosperity Fund 2025/26 Award
	6. Performance Monitoring Report
	8. Award of Contracts



Minutes of the meeting


82 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors P Lees, A Barker, J Geary, J Legrys, P Moult and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone, Ms K Hiller, Mr T Devonshire and 
Mr M Murphy 
 

111. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton. 
 

112. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillors T Gillard and K Merrie declared an other registerable interest in the Devolution 
White Paper Update report, as they were both Members of Leicestershire County Council. 
 

113. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

114. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2025 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2025 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 

115. ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ITEM 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
By reason of special circumstance in that an additional item of business needs to 
be considered before the next meeting of the Cabinet, the item entitled "Devolution 
White Paper Update" be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency in 
accordance with Section 100B(4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of urgent business. 
 

116. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 2025/26 AWARD 
 

The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A Member welcomed the ongoing and planned work at Moira Furnace and the 
restoration of Ashby Canal.  
 



83 
 

Chair’s initials 

The Chair also welcomed the work at Moira Furnace and commended the 
continuation of the UKSPF funding stream. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor A Woodman, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The £789,998 grant from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 2025/26 be 
accepted. 

2. The UKSPF funded projects set out in the report be approved.  
3. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation 

with the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder, to review and amend 
the project proposals set out in this report where required to respond and 
adapt to the changing economic environment and/or local needs.  

4. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 
Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to submit the required formal 
reporting to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government.  

5. It be recommended to Council, at its meeting on 13 May that £145,859 be 
added to the Council’s Capital Programme for delivery of the UKSPF 
2025/26 Programme.  

 
Reason for decision: For Cabinet to provide feedback on, and approve the 
proposed UKSPF 2025/26 award projects.  
For Cabinet to review and approve the recommended delegations to oversee the 
delivery of the UKSPF 2025/26 award. 
 

117. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 

The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. He highlighted a range of 
examples of positive progress against various KPIs. Planning KPI’s were again in 
excess of the targets for determining all types of planning applications, 80% of 
district food businesses now held a five-star rating in respect of Food Hygiene, a 
balanced budget had been agreed at full Council on 20 February 2025, and 
progress continued to be made on both the Transformation Programme and key 
regeneration projects. 
  
There had been a fall in response times to customer complaints and this was 
being addressed through improved analysis of the causes of complaints to help 
prevent future occurrences, and complaint investigation training had been 
developed for managers which would commence shortly. Weekly reports on 
complaints progress were being sent to Directors where complaints were not being 
responded to.  
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder welcomed the 
significant reduction in the housing repairs backlog during the quarter, and said 
that a more detailed update on this would be presented to the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 13 March 2025 and then the Cabinet on 22 April 2025. He also set 
out in further detail the strengthening of the Council’s approach to handling 
complaints, and welcomed the introduction of a computer aided facility 
management system, to assist the Property Services Team. 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder said that the quarterly 
performance report demonstrated that the Economic Regeneration Team were 



84 
 

Chair’s initials 

continuing to achieve their targets and progress with ambitious projects to 
regenerate the district. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder welcomed the comfortably above target 
performance for dealing with planning applications in the quarter, a testament to 
the hard work of the Planning and Development Team, and advised that an 
upcoming all-Member briefing would explain to Members how the new 
Enforcement Plan operated. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources, on behalf of the Corporate Portfolio Holder, 
highlighted the continued progress to resolve the Statement of Accounts backlog, 
the commitment to enhance the organisation’s finance system and the continued 
work of the Transformation Programme to close the medium-term funding gap. 
 
The Chair commended the contributions and said that the ethos of the 
organisation was changing.  
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: To update members on the progress of the plan. It is the 
Cabinet’s responsibility to monitor the performance of the Council Delivery Plan. 
 

118. DEVOLUTION WHITE PAPER UPDATE 
 

The Leader of the Council presented the report. Additionally, he thanked Members 
from all parties for their contribution to the debate at full Council on 20 February 
2025, and said he would consult regularly with the Leader of the Opposition.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
 

1. The work being undertaken by the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council to respond to the government’s English Devolution White Paper by 
the deadline of 21 March 2025, be noted. 

2. That the views of members of the Council expressed at its meeting on 20 
February 2025 will also be considered as part of the process, be noted.  

3. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in liaison with the 
Leader of the Council, to submit a joint response with the other district and 
borough councils in Leicestershire and Rutland County Council on a 
suggested approach to local government reorganisation in Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland to meet the Government’s deadline of 21 March 
2025.  

4. That further stakeholder engagement will be undertaken leading up to the 
submission of a final proposal by 28 November 2025, be noted.  

 
Reason for decision: It is a Cabinet function to consider and make proposals in 
relation to local government reorganisation. Due to the tight timescales, a 



85 
 

Chair’s initials 

delegation is required to enable an initial response to be provided by the deadline 
of 21 March 2025 on a possible approach to local government reorganisation in 
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland. This would be subject to wider stakeholder 
engagement prior to final proposals being submitted by 28 November 2025. 
 

119. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the 
business to be transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public 
interest in maintaining this exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

120. AWARD OF CONTRACTS 
 

The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the 
report and referred to the additional papers. 
 
A brief discussion was had.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Council’s contract procedure rules. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 5.24 pm 
 

 


